TABLE A-1. Fatal occupational injuries by industry and event or exposure, California, 2011

2
Event or Exposure

Violence and | Transportation Fires and Falls, Exposure to | Contact with
] NAICS Total Fatal other Incidents? explosions Slips, Trips | harmful sub- objects
INDUSTRY CODE" Injuries injuries by stances or |and equipment
(number) persons environments
or animals3

Total 360 85 118 9 60 36 50
Private Industry 310 71 96 4 56 34 48
Goods producing 126 13 33 -- 32 17 29
Natural resources and mining 44 3 16 -- 6 7 11
Agriculture, forestry, fishing and hunting 40 3 15 -- 5 7 9
Crop Production 111 19 -- 8 -- 4 -- 3
Oilseed and Grain Farming 1111 4 -- -- -- -- -- --
Vegetable and Melon Farming 1112 3 -- -- -- -- -- --
Vegetable and Melon Farming 11121 3 -- -- -- -- -- --
Fruit and Tree Nut Farming 1113 7 -- 3 -- -- -- --
Noncitrus Fruit and Tree Nut Farming 11133 6 -- -- -- -- -- --
Tree Nut Farming 111335 3 -- -- -- -- -- --
Greenhouse, Nursery, and Floriculture Production 1114 4 - - - - - -
Animal Production 112 4 - - - - - --




Forestry and Logging
Logging
Logging
Support Activities for Agriculture and Forestry
Support Activities for Crop Production
Support Activities for Crop Production

Farm Labor Contractors and Crew Leaders

Mining5

Support Activities for Mining
Support Activities for Mining

Support Activities for Mining

Construction

Construction

Construction of Buildings
Residential Building Construction
Residential Building Construction
Heavy and Civil Engineering Construction
Utility System Construction
Highway, Street, and Bridge Construction
Highway, Street, and Bridge Construction
Specialty Trade Contractors

Foundation, Structure, and Building Exterior Contractors

113

1133

11331

115

1151

11511

115115

213

2131

21311

236

2361

23611

237

2371

2373

23731

238

2381

12

11

11

50

50

30

12

12

12

23

23

16

11




Roofing Contractors
Building Equipment Contractors

Electrical Contractors
Building Finishing Contractors

Painting and Wall Covering Contractors
Other Specialty Trade Contractors

All Other Specialty Trade Contractors

Manufacturing

Manufacturing

Food Manufacturing

Chemical Manufacturing

Nonmetallic Mineral Product Manufacturing

Cement and Concrete Product Manufacturing

Fabricated Metal Product Manufacturing

Transportation Equipment Manufacturing

Service providing

Trade, transportation, and utilities

Utilities

Utilities

Electric Power Generation, Transmission and Distribution

23816

2382

23821

2383

23832

2389

23899

311

325

327

3273

332

336

221

2211

32

32

184

89

58

25

63

42

24

17

19

11




Natural Gas Distribution

Natural Gas Distribution

Wholesale trade

Merchant Wholesalers, Durable Goods

Miscellaneous Durable Goods Merchant Wholesalers

Recyclable Material Merchant Wholesalers

Merchant Wholesalers, Nondurable Goods

Retail trade

Motor Vehicle and Parts Dealers
Automobile Dealers

Food and Beverage Stores
Grocery Stores

Clothing and Clothing Accessories Stores

Clothing Stores

Transportation and warehousing

Truck Transportation

General Freight Trucking

General Freight Trucking, Local

General Freight Trucking, Long-Distance

General Freight Trucking, Long-Distance, Truckload

Specialized Freight Trucking

2212

22121

423

4239

42393

424

441

4411

445

4451

448

4481

484

4841

48411

48412

484121

4842

25

47

28

18

16

31

21

12




Transit and Ground Passenger Transportation
Taxi and Limousine Service
Taxi Service
Support Activities for Transportation
Support Activities for Road Transportation
Motor Vehicle Towing
Warehousing and Storage

Warehousing and Storage

Information

Information

Motion Picture and Sound Recording Industries

Motion Picture and Video Industries

Motion Picture and Video Production

Financial activities

Real estate and rental and leasing

Professional and business services

Professional and technical services

Professional, Scientific, and Technical Services

485

4853

48531

488

4884

48841

493

4931

512

5121

51211

541

32




Administrative and waste services

Administrative and Support Services

Investigation and Security Services

Investigation, Guard, and Armored Car Services

Security Guards and Patrol Services

Services to Buildings and Dwellings

Landscaping Services

Waste Management and Remediation Services

Waste Collection

Waste Collection

Educational and health services

Educational services

Educational Services

Health care and social assistance

Nursing and Residential Care Facilities

Leisure and hospitality

Arts, entertainment, and recreation

Accommodation and food services

561

5616

56161

561612

5617

56173

562

5621

56211

611

623

25

22

16

11

12

14

11




Accommaodation
Food Services and Drinking Places
Full-Service Restaurants

Full-Service Restaurants

Other services, except public administration

Other services, except public administration

Repair and Maintenance
Automotive Repair and Maintenance
Automotive Mechanical and Electrical Repair and Maintenance
General Automotive Repair
Other Automotive Repair and Maintenance
Car Washes
Personal and Laundry Services
Personal Care Services
Hair, Nail, and Skin Care Services
Beauty Salons

Religious, Grantmaking, Civic, Professional, and Similar Organizations

6
Government

7
Federal Government

Service providing

721

722

7221

72211

811

8111

81111

811111

81119

811192

812

8121

81211

812112

813

25

25

12

10

50

17

17

10

10

14

22

10

10




Public administration

Public administration

National Security and International Affairs

National Security and International Affairs

National Security

State Government7

Service providing

7
Local Government

Service providing

Educational and health services

Educational services

Educational Services

Elementary and Secondary Schools

Elementary and Secondary Schools

Public administration

928

9281

92811

611

6111

61111

17

17

17

17

17

25

24

15

10

10

10

10

10




Public administration 15 5 4 -- -- -- --

Justice, Public Order, and Safety Activities 922 13 4 4 - - - -
Justice, Public Order, and Safety Activities 9221 13 4 4 - - - -
Police Protection 92212 10 4 4 - - - -

! Industry data are based on the North American Industry Classification System, 2007.

2 Based on the BLS Occupational Injury and Iliness Classification System (OIICS) 2.01 implemented for 2011 data forward.

3 Includes violence by persons, self-inflicted injury, and attacks by animals.

4 Includes highway, nonhighway, air, water, rail fatal occupational injuries, and fatal occupational injuries resulting from being struck by a vehicle.

5 Includes fatal injuries at all establishments categorized as Mining (Sector 21) in the North American Industry Classification System, including establishments not governed by the Mine Safety and Health
Administration (MSHA) rules and reporting, such as those in Oil and Gas Extraction.

6 Includes fatal injuries to workers employed by governmental organizations regardless of industry. Includes all fatal occupational injuries meeting this ownership criterion across all specified years, regardless of
industry classification system.

! Includes all fatal occupational injuries meeting this ownership criterion across all specified years, regardless of industry classification system.

NOTE: Data are preliminary. Totals for major categories may include subcategories not shown separately. Dashes indicate no data reported or data that do not meet publication criteria. N.e.c. means "not elsewhere
classified." CFOI fatality counts exclude illness-related deaths unless precipitated by an injury event.
SOURCE: U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, in cooperation with State, New York City, District of Columbia, and Federal agencies, Census of Fatal Occupational Injuries, September 25, 2012.




