TABLE A-1. Fatal occupational injuries by industry and event or exposure, California, 2011

					Event or E	xposure ²		
INDUSTRY ¹	NAICS CODE ¹	Total Fatal Injuries (number)	Violence and other injuries by persons or animals ³	Transportation Incidents ⁴	Fires and explosions	Falls, Slips,Trips	Exposure to harmful sub- stances or environments	Contact with objects and equipment
Total		360	85	118	9	60	36	50
Private Industry		310	71	96	4	56	34	48
Goods producing		126	13	33		32	17	29
Natural resources and mining		44	3	16		6	7	11
Agriculture, forestry, fishing and hunting		40	3	15		5	7	9
Crop Production	111	19		8		4		3
Oilseed and Grain Farming	1111	4						
Vegetable and Melon Farming	1112	3						
Vegetable and Melon Farming	11121	3						
Fruit and Tree Nut Farming	1113	7		3				
Noncitrus Fruit and Tree Nut Farming	11133	6						
Tree Nut Farming	111335	3						
Greenhouse, Nursery, and Floriculture Production	1114	4						
Animal Production	112	4						

Forestry and Logging	113	4	 	 		3
Logging	1133	3	 	 		3
Logging	11331	3	 	 		3
Support Activities for Agriculture and Forestry	115	12	 5	 	4	
Support Activities for Crop Production	1151	11	 4	 	4	
Support Activities for Crop Production	11511	11	 4	 	4	
Farm Labor Contractors and Crew Leaders	115115	7	 	 	4	
Mining ⁵		4	 	 		
Support Activities for Mining	213	3	 	 		
Support Activities for Mining	2131	3	 	 		
Support Activities for Mining	21311	3	 	 		
Construction		50	 12	 23	4	9
Construction		50	 12	 23	4	9
Construction of Buildings	236	7	 	 4		
Residential Building Construction	2361	4	 	 3		
Residential Building Construction	23611	4	 	 3		
Heavy and Civil Engineering Construction	237	9	 3	 		3
Utility System Construction	2371	3	 	 		
Highway, Street, and Bridge Construction	2373	3	 	 		
Highway, Street, and Bridge Construction	23731	3	 	 		
Specialty Trade Contractors	238	30	 8	 16		4
Foundation, Structure, and Building Exterior Contractors	2381	12	 	 11		

Roofing Contractors	23816	6				6			
Building Equipment Contractors	2382	6							
Electrical Contractors	23821	4							
Building Finishing Contractors	2383	5				3			
Painting and Wall Covering Contractors	23832	3				3			
Other Specialty Trade Contractors	2389	7		4					
All Other Specialty Trade Contractors	23899	5							
Manufacturing		32	8	5		3	6	9	
Manufacturing		32	8	5		3	6	9	
Food Manufacturing	311	3						3	
Chemical Manufacturing	325	3					3		
Nonmetallic Mineral Product Manufacturing	327	7							
Cement and Concrete Product Manufacturing	3273	5							
Fabricated Metal Product Manufacturing	332	5							
Transportation Equipment Manufacturing	336	3							
Service providing		184	58	63		24	17	19	
Trade, transportation, and utilities		89	25	42		5	5	11	
Utilities		8	3	4					
Liebe	224								
Utilities	221	8	3	4					
Electric Power Generation, Transmission and Distribution	2211	5		4					

Natural Gas Distribution	2212	3	3		 	-	-	1
Natural Gas Distribution	22121	3	3		 	-	-	
Wholesale trade		9		3	 	-	- 4	
Merchant Wholesalers, Durable Goods	423	6			 	-	- 4	r
Miscellaneous Durable Goods Merchant Wholesalers	4239	5			 	-	- 4	r
Recyclable Material Merchant Wholesalers	42393	4			 	-	- 4	
Merchant Wholesalers, Nondurable Goods	424	3		3	 	-		
Retail trade		25	16	4	 	-	-	
Motor Vehicle and Parts Dealers	441	4			 	_		
Automobile Dealers	4411	3			 	_		
Food and Beverage Stores	445	8	7		 	_		
Grocery Stores	4451	4	3		 	_		
Clothing and Clothing Accessories Stores	448	5	4		 	_		
Clothing Stores	4481	4			 	_		
Transportation and warehousing		47	5	31	 3	;	3 5	j
Truck Transportation	484	28		21	 	-	- 3	6
General Freight Trucking	4841	18		12	 	-	-	
General Freight Trucking, Local	48411	7		6	 	_	-	
General Freight Trucking, Long-Distance	48412	7		3	 	-		
General Freight Trucking, Long-Distance, Truckload	484121	4			 	-		
Specialized Freight Trucking	4842	4		4	 	-	-	

Transit and Ground Passenger Transportation	485	5	4					
Taxi and Limousine Service	4853	4	3					
Taxi Service	48531	4	3					
Support Activities for Transportation	488	6		6				
Support Activities for Road Transportation	4884	4		4				
Motor Vehicle Towing	48841	4		4				
Warehousing and Storage	493	3						
Warehousing and Storage	4931	3						
Information		8	4			3		
Information		8	4			3		
Motion Picture and Sound Recording Industries	512	5	3					
Motion Picture and Video Industries	5121	5	3					
Motion Picture and Video Production	51211	3						
Financial activities		4						
Real estate and rental and leasing		3						
Professional and business services		32	7	9		8	5	3
Professional and technical services		7		4				
Professional, Scientific, and Technical Services	541	7		4				
1	, ,	· ·	Į.		l	1		1

Administrative and waste services		25	5	5	 7	5 3	
Administrative and Support Services	561	22	5	3	 7	5	
Investigation and Security Services	5616	4			 	-	
Investigation, Guard, and Armored Car Services	56161	4			 	-	
Security Guards and Patrol Services	561612	4			 	-	
Services to Buildings and Dwellings	5617	16	3		 6		
Landscaping Services	56173	11			 5		
Waste Management and Remediation Services	562	3			 	-	
Waste Collection	5621	3			 	-	
Waste Collection	56211	3			 	-	
Educational and health services		12	3	6	 		
Educational and recutal services		12					
Educational services		5		4	 	-	
Educational Services	611	5		4	 	-	
Health care and social assistance		7			 	-	
Nursing and Residential Care Facilities	623	3			 		
Leisure and hospitality		14	8		 4 -	-	
Arts, entertainment, and recreation		3			 	-	
Accommodation and food services		11	8		 3 -		

Accommodation	721	3						
Food Services and Drinking Places	722	8	7					
Full-Service Restaurants	7221	3						
Full-Service Restaurants	72211	3						
Other services, except public administration		25	10	4		3	3	4
Other services, except public administration		25	10	4		3	3	4
Repair and Maintenance	811	12	3				3	
Automotive Repair and Maintenance	8111	10	3					
Automotive Mechanical and Electrical Repair and Maintenance	81111	5						
General Automotive Repair	811111	5						
Other Automotive Repair and Maintenance	81119	3						
Car Washes	811192	3						
Personal and Laundry Services	812	7	6					
Personal Care Services	8121	6	6					
Hair, Nail, and Skin Care Services	81211	5	5					
Beauty Salons	812112	5	5					
Religious, Grantmaking, Civic, Professional, and Similar Organizations	813	5		3				
Government ⁶		50	14	22	5	4		
Federal Government ⁷		17	5	10				
Service providing		17	5	10				

Public administration		17	5	10			 	
Public administration		17	5	10			 	
National Security and International Affairs	928	17	5	10			 	
National Security and International Affairs	9281	17	5	10			 	
National Security	92811	17	5	10			 	
State Government ⁷		7		5			 	
State Government								
Service providing		5		3			 	
Local Government ⁷		25	9	6	5	3	 	
Service providing		24	9	5	5	3	 	
Educational and health services		6	4				 	
Educational services		5	3				 	
Educational Services	611	5	3				 	
Elementary and Secondary Schools	6111	5	3				 	
Elementary and Secondary Schools	61111	5	3				 	
Public administration		15	5	4			 	

Public administration		15	5	4	 	
Justice, Public Order, and Safety Activities	922	13	4	4	 	
Justice, Public Order, and Safety Activities	9221	13	4	4	 	
Police Protection	92212	10	4	4	 	

NOTE: Data are preliminary. Totals for major categories may include subcategories not shown separately. Dashes indicate no data reported or data that do not meet publication criteria. N.e.c. means "not elsewhere classified." CFOI fatality counts exclude illness-related deaths unless precipitated by an injury event.

SOURCE: U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, in cooperation with State, New York City, District of Columbia, and Federal agencies, Census of Fatal Occupational Injuries, September 25, 2012.

¹ Industry data are based on the North American Industry Classification System, 2007.

² Based on the BLS Occupational Injury and Illness Classification System (OIICS) 2.01 implemented for 2011 data forward.

Includes violence by persons, self-inflicted injury, and attacks by animals.

⁴ Includes highway, nonhighway, air, water, rail fatal occupational injuries, and fatal occupational injuries resulting from being struck by a vehicle.

⁵ Includes fatal injuries at all establishments categorized as Mining (Sector 21) in the North American Industry Classification System, including establishments not governed by the Mine Safety and Health Administration (MSHA) rules and reporting, such as those in Oil and Gas Extraction.

⁶ Includes fatal injuries to workers employed by governmental organizations regardless of industry. Includes all fatal occupational injuries meeting this ownership criterion across all specified years, regardless of industry classification system.

Includes all fatal occupational injuries meeting this ownership criterion across all specified years, regardless of industry classification system.